Shahlal, Proprietor of Shahlal Traders, obtained loan from the Islami 

Bank Bangladesh Ltd, Chapai Nawabganj Branch. He issued Cheque 

No. 3238727 on 06.12.2017 drawn on his Current Account No. 3931 

maintained with Islami Bank Bangladesh Ltd, Chapai Nawabganj 

Branch for payment of Tk. 49,71,110(forty nine lakh seventy one 

thousand one hundred and ten) in favour of the complainant Islami 

Bank Bangladesh Ltd, Chapai Nawabganj Branch. The complainant 

presented the said cheque on 07.12.2017 for encashment, which was 

dishonoured on the same date with the remark “insufficient funds”. 

After that, the complainant bank sent a legal notice on 12.12.2017 to

[...]

50,00,000(fifty lakh) against which he filed the instant appeal. 

P.W. 1 Md. Sohel Mahmud Al Murad stated that he is the 

Senior Officer of Islami Bank Limited, Chapai Nawabganj Branch, 

Chapai Nawabganj. The accused Md. Shahlal issued a cheque on 

06.12.2017 for payment of the loan amounting to Tk. 49,71,110(forty 

nine lakh seventy one thousand one hundred and ten) in favour of the 

complainant-bank. The cheque was presented on 07.12.2017, but it 

was dishonoured. On 12.12.2017, a legal notice was sent to the 

accused. The accused received the legal notice on 14.12.2017, but he 

did not pay the cheque amount.